(1) 204,016,436 187,049,617 200,185,980 179,174,194

Diluted distributable earnings per share (1) $ 0.55  $ 0.56  $ 1.74  $ 1.63

________________________

(1) Amounts are attributable to common stockholders and OP Unit holders. The OP Units are redeemable for cash, or at our option for shares of our
common stock on a one-for-one basis.

Item 3.   Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

We disclosed a quantitative and qualitative analysis regarding market risk in Item 7A of our 2022 Annual Report. That information is supplemented by the
information included above in Item 2 of this report. Other than the developments described thereunder, there have been no material changes in our exposure
to market risk since December 31, 2022.

60

Table of Contents

The following table projects the potential impact on interest (in thousands) for a 12-month period, assuming a hypothetical instantaneous increase or
decrease of both 50 and 100 basis points in SOFR or other applicable index rate (collectively referred to as the “Index Rates” below).

Assets (Liabilities)

Subject to Interest

Rate Sensitivity (1)

50 Basis Point

Increase

100 Basis Point

Increase

50 Basis Point

Decrease

100 Basis Point

Decrease

Interest income from loans and investments $ 13,122,395  $ 60,974  $ 121,949  $ (60,292) $ (119,845)
Interest expense from debt obligations (11,859,444) 51,161  102,322  (51,161) (102,322)

Impact to net interest income (2) $ 9,813  $ 19,627  $ (9,131) $ (17,523)

________________________

(1) Represents the UPB of our loan portfolio and the principal balance of our debt.
(2) The impact of hypothetical rate changes to net interest income are further benefited by interest income earned on our cash, restricted cash and escrow

balances. At September 30, 2023, we had approximately $2.9 billion of cash, restricted cash and escrows, which is earning interest at a weighted
average blended rate of approximately 5.0%, or approximately $145.0 million annually. Interest income earned on escrows is included as a component
of servicing revenue, net and interest income earned on our cash and restricted cash is included as a component of interest income in the consolidated